
H E A D Q U A R T E R S 
P H I L I P P I N E A R M Y 

OFFICE OF THE PA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 2 
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila 

 
         18 March 2022 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

Procurement of General Purpose Vehicle (Pick-Up) 
Bid Ref. No. ORD PABAC2 024-03-22 

 
1. The Philippine Army, through its Appropriation based on the General Appropriations 
Act, Fiscal Year 2022 (GAA FY 2022) - RA 11639 in the quantity and amount as indicated 
below: 

Advice of Sub-Allotment (ASA) Number 2200-2022-0094 from GAA FY 2022 
(RA11639) - Capital Outlay Expense dated 28 January 2022 amounting to TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE MILLION PESOS (PhP253,000,000.00) to payments for the 
procurement of 110 units of General Purpose Vehicle (Pick-Up) under Bid Ref. No. ORD 
PABAC2 024-03-22. Bids received more than the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid 
opening. 
 

 
2. PABAC now invites Bids from eligible Authorized Distributor/Dealer with a minimum 
of 5 years relationship to the manufacturer as distributor at the time of bid opening; Local or 
Foreign Manufacturers for the above Procurement Project (hereafter referred to as 
GOODS). Foreign manufacturers must be represented by a duly registered Philippine-based 
company. Required delivery period and delivery place shall be as follows: 

Delivery Period Delivery Place QTY (units) 

One Hundred Twenty (120) 
Calendar Days upon receipt of 
Notice to Proceed  

Supply Battalion, 1LSG, Army Support 
Command, PA, Fort Andres Bonifacio, 

Taguig City 
56 

1FSSU, 1LSG, Army Support 
Command, PA, Fort Magsaysay, 

Palayan City 
21 

8FSSU, 1LSG, Army Support 
Command, PA, Cam Ruperto K 

Kangleon, Palo Leyte 
5 

9FSSU, 2LSG, Army Support 
Command, PA, Camp Arturo T 

Enrile, Malagutay, Zamboanga City 
28 

Total 110 

 

Nr Description Qty (rds) ABC (Pesos) 

1 General Purpose Vehicle (Pick-up) 110 253,000,000.00 



  Bidders should have completed within five (5) years from the date of Submission and 
Receipt of Bids a Contract similar to the project. 
 

The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, 
particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 

 
3.  Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using 

a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 otherwise known as the “Government 
Procurement Reform Act”.  
 

Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or foreign, subject to the 
conditions for eligibility provided in the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184.  
 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from PABAC2 Secretariat 
and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during office hours from 8:00 
am to 4:00 pm. 
 

5. The complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired/purchased by 
interested Bidders on 19 March 2022 during office hours (8:00 am - 4:00 pm) from the given 
address and websites below upon payment of non-refundable fee at the Collecting Officer, 
Finance Center, Philippine Army, Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila. 
 

 
6. The Philippine Army through PABAC2 will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on the 

time and date as specified below at the Office of the PABAC2, Fort Andres Bonifacio, Taguig, 
M.M. and/or through video conferencing or webcasting, which shall be open to prospective 
bidders. 
 

7. Bids must be duly received by the PABAC2 Secretariat through manual 
submission at the office address indicated below on or before the date of submission of bids 
as specified below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 
8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms 

and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  
 

9. Bid opening shall be on the date as specified below and at the given address 
below through in person (face to face) and/or through video conferencing or webcasting. Bids 
will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the 
activity.   

 
The schedule of the bidding activities shall be as follows: 

 

Description Qty (ea) ABC (PhP) 
Price of Bid 

Documents (PhP) 

General Purpose Vehicle (Pick-up) 110 253,000,000.00 50,000.00 



ACTIVITIES TIME VENUE 

1. Sale and Issuance 
of Bidding 
Documents 

8:00 am to 4:00 pm only 
Mondays - Fridays starting 
Date: 19 March 2022 

Office of the PABAC2, Fort 
Andres Bonifacio, Taguig, M.M 
 
BGEN MILTON Y BESET PA 
PABAC2 Chairperson  
Contact Nr. 845-9555 local 
4084/ +63939-318-5696 or at 
its email address at 
pabacsec2@gmail.com 

2. Pre-Bid 
Conference 

Date and Time:  29 March 2022 
1:30 P.M. (Tuesday) 

3. Submission and 
Opening of Bids 

Date and Time: 11 April 2022 
1:30 P.M. (Monday) 

 
10.  The Philippine Army reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure 

of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with 
Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any 
liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 
 

11.  For further information, please refer to: 
 
Office of the PA Bids and Awards Committee 2 
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila 
 
BGEN MILTON Y BESET PA 
PABAC2 Chairperson  
Contact Nr. 845-9555 local 4084/ +63939-318-5696 or  
at its email address at pabacsec2@gmail.com 
 

12.  You may visit the following websites: 
 
For downloading of Bidding Documents: (philgeps.gov.ph and army.mil.ph) 

 
Date of Issue: _____________ 
 
 
 
 

MILTON    Y   BESET 
      BGEN           PA 
      PABAC2 Chairperson 
 

mailto:pabacsec2@gmail.com
mailto:pabacsec2@gmail.com

